

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (PIL) No. 5126 of 2021

Dhananjay Kumar Jha Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Others Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

For the Petitioner: None
For the State: Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate General
Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.
For Resp. No.5: Mr. Manish Kumar, Advocate
Md. Asghar, Advocate

Oral Order

10/Dated: 29.11.2022

In view of the fact that the matter of appointment of several statutory posts, which are necessary for functioning of democratic system such as, the State Chief Information Commissioner; the Lokayukta and the Chairman, State Human Rights Commission, etc. is pending and it is submitted by learned Advocate General that the action on the part of the Speaker of Vidhan Sabha is required to be taken, we are in a fix what to do. Since the offices are vacant for a long period, we do not find any other option than to direct for impleadment of the Speaker, Vidhan Sabha, Jharkhand through the Secretary or the Incharge Secretary, Vidhan Sabha, Jharkhand.

Ordered accordingly.

Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to learned Advocate General, waives notice on behalf of the newly added party.

Put up this matter on 14.12.2012 so that the issue could be addressed at the earliest.

(Dr. Ravi Ranjan, C.J.)

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)